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Eighteenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am  

ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS 

REPUBLICAN

3642*
Republic, Anonymous, (275-270 B.C.), AE double litra, 
uncertain South Italian mint, (8.74 g), obv. female head to 
left, bound with ribbon, rev. lion walking right, ROMANO 
in exergue, (S.590, Cr.16/1b, BMCRR (Romano-Campanian) 
27, Syd.5a). Dark patina, areas of corrosion, nearly fine 
and rare. 

$80
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3643*
Republic, Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver 
didrachm (quadrigatus), (6.71 g), Rome Mint, obv. laureate 
janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots, rev. Jupiter 
in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter holds sceptre 
and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA incuse on tablet, 
(S.31, Cr.29/3, Syd. 64a, BMC 78, RSC 23). Large generous 
flan, extremely fine and very scarce. 

$800
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.Previously M&M Auction 15, lot 414.

3644*
Republic, Anonymous, silver denarius, (209-208 B.C.), 
uncertain mint, (4.22 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma to 
right, X behind, border of dots, rev. the Dioscuri galloping 
right, six-spoked wheel below, ROM[A] in exergue, (S.39, 
Cr.79/1, Syd 519, RSC 20kk, MBC 423). Lightly toned, 
minor corrosion at base of reverse, nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M Auction 17 (1988), lot 425.

3645*
Pinaria, (157-155 B.C.), silver denarius (3.96 g), Rome Mint, 
obv. helmeted Roma head to right, X behind, rev. Victory 
in biga to right, NAT below horses, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.77, B.Pinaria 2, Cr.200/1, Syd.382). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3646*
C. Maianius, (153 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.66 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. Victory 
in biga to right, C.MAIANI below, [R]OMA in exergue, 
(S.82. Cr.203/1a, Syd.427, RSC Maiania 1). Toned, very 
fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. 

Previously Glendinings February 1988, lot 128 (part).

3647*
Spurius Afranius, (c.150 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.97 g), obv. head of Roma to right, X behind, rev. Victory 
in biga to right, SAFRA below horses, ROMA in exergue, 
(S.85, Cr.206/1, Syd, 388). Well centred, extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48, lot 2955.
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3648*
C. Antestius, (146 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.86 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, C ANTESTI behind 
(ANE in monogram), X under chin, rev. the Dioscuri to 
right, dog running to right below, ROMA in exergue, (S.95, 
Cr.219/1e, Syd.411, B.Antestia 1). Light grey patina, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG March 1996, lot 1342 (part).

3649*
C. Renius, (138 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.85 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X behind, rev. Juno 
Caprotina in a biga of goats, C.REN[I] below, [RO]M[A] 
in exergue, (S.108, Cr.231/1, Syd.432, RSc Renia 1). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 61, lot 1202. The Tony Hardy Collection.

3650*
Ti. Veturius, silver denarius, (c.137 B.C.), Rome Mint, 
(3.18 g), obv. helmeted and draped bust of Mars right, X 
and [TI.VET] behind, rev. youth kneeling left between two 
warriors who touch their swords on a pig which the youth 
holds, ROMA above, (S.111, Crawford 234/1, Syd 527, 
RSC Veturia 1). Toned, banker's marks, nearly very fine 
and scarce. 

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG March 1996, lot 1342.

3651*
Sex. Pompeius Fostulus, (137 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.84 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X under 
chin, jug behind, rev. wolf to right suckling twins, ROMA 
below, SEX PO [FESTVLVS] around, (S.112, Cr.235/1a, 
Syd.461, RSC Pompeia 1). Toned, good very fine or better 
and scarce. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG March 1996, lot 1342 (part).

3652*
C. Servilius, (136 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.80 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, wreath behind, [X ROMA] 
under head, rev. the Dioscuri galloping in opposite directions, 
C.SERVEILI M.F. in exergue, (S.116, Cr.239/1, Syd.525, 
RSC. Servilia 1). Struck slightly off centre on reverse, 
otherwise attractively toned, very fine - good very fine. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Purchased Spink Circular April 1983.

3653*
Ti. Minucius C.F. Augurinus, (134 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.91 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * 
behind, rev. ROMA above divided by Ionic column, on each 
side two togate figures, TI.MINVCI.C.F. on left AVGVRINI 
on right, (S.120, Cr.243/1, Syd 494, RSC Minucia 9). 
Toned, slight hoard patination on reverse, good very fine 
and scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 225, lot 307.

3654*
L. Postumius Albinus, silver denarius, issued 131 B.C., (3.96 
g), Rome Mint, obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, below 
chin *, behind an Apex (Flamen's cap), border of dots, rev. 
Mars in quadriga to right, holding spear, shield and reins 
in left hand and trophy in right hand, below L.POST. ALB 
(ligated), in exergue ROMA, (S.128, Crawford 252/1, Syd 
472, RSC Postumia 1). Toned, reverse struck off centre, very 
fine - good very fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Dr Peus Nachf, November 2006, lot 821.

3655*
L. Opimius, (131 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.90 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, * below chin, wreath behind, 
rev. Victory in quadriga to right, with wreath, L.OPEIMI 
below, ROMA in exergue, (S.130, Cr.253/1, Syd.473, RSC 
Opimia 16). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 78, lot 3459.
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3656*
T. Cloelius, (128 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.86 
g), obv. Roma head right, ROMA below, wreath behind, 
rev. Victory in biga right, ear of corn below, T.CLOVLI in 
exergue, (S.136, Cr.260/1, Syd.516 RSC Cloulia 1). Good 
very fine and scarce. 

$160
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 77, lot 3314.

3657*
C. Cassius, (126 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.74 
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * and urn behind, rev. 
Libertas in quadriga to right, C.CASSI below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.142, Cr.266/1, Syd.502). Toned, good very fine, 
scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot 5206.

3658*
Q. Minucius Rufus, (c.122 B.C.), silver denarius (3.75 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X below chin, RVF 
behind, rev. Dioscuri to right, Q. MIN[V] below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.152, Cr.277/1, Syd.421, RSC Minucia 1). Toned, 
good very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously the Sydenham Collection.

This coin marks the final appearance of the traditional Dioscuri reverse type 
for the denarius introduced 90 years before.

3659*
M. Furius L.F. Philus, (c.119 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.87 g), obv. laureate head of Janus, around 
M.FOVRI.L.F, rev. Roma standing left erecting trophy, 
ROM[A] to right, PHIL monogram in exergue, (S.156, 
Cr.281/1, Syd.529, RSC Furia 18). Toned, good very fine 
and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3660*
M. Aurelius Scaurus, (118 B.C.), silver denarius, Narbo 
Mint, (4.04 g), obv. Roma head to right wearing Phrygian 
helmet, [M A]VRELI around, *, ROMA behind, rev. Bituitus 
in biga to right, SCAVRI, below, L.LIC. CN. DOM in 
exergue, (S.157, Cr.282/1, Syd.523, RSC Aurelia 20). Toned, 
serrated edge, good very fine and scarce. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3661*
M. Sergius Silus, (116-115 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.87 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, EX SC before, 
ROMA * behind, rev. horseman galloping left, with sword 
and severed head, Q/ [M].SERGI below, [S]ILVS in exergue, 
(S.163, Cr.286/1, Syd.534, Sergia 1). Grey toning, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1885.

3662*
Anonymous Issue, (c.115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.66 g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X behind, 
ROMA below, rev. Roma seated right, wolf and twins before, 
two birds in field, (S.164, Cr.287/1, Syd.530, RSC. 176). 
Lightly toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2306. Also Glendining's London, 
May 24, 1972 (lot 249 part).

3663*
M. Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.78 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before, X 
behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, [ROMA] in 
exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1). Toned, 
good very fine. 

$160

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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3664*
M. Cipius, M.F., (115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.90 g), 
obv. Roma helmeted head right, M. CIPI M.F. before, X 
behind, Victory in biga to right, rudder below, ROMA in 
exergue, (S.166, Cr.289/1, Syd. 546, RSC Cipia 1). Toned, 
struck on a compact flan, nearly very fine. 

$100

3665*
C. Fonteius, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.86 g), obv. 
Janus head, * to right, rev. galley with pilot and three 
rowers, [C].FONT ligated above, ROMA in exergue, (S.167, 
Cr.290/1, Syd.555, RSC Fonteia 1). Toned, good very fine 
or better and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Zurich Auction, 10/11/82.

3666*
Man. Aemilius Lepidus, (114-113 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.78 g), obv. Roma laureate and diademed 
head to right, ROMA before, * behind, rev. equestrian 
statue to right on triumphal arch, LEP between arches, MN. 
AEMILIO around, (S.168, Cr.291/1, Syd.554, RSC Aemilia 
7). Lightly toned, area of flat striking on reverse, very fine 
and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 70, lot 200.

3667*
P. Nerva, (113-112 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.98 
g), obv. Roma helmeted bust to left, * before. crescent above, 
ROMA behind, rev. P. NERVA above, three citizens voting 
in the comitium, (S.169, Cr.292/1, Syd.548). Toned, nearly 
very fine and rare. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Private purchase from Antiquarius NZ. Previously Noble Numismatics 
Sale 84, lot 2003.

3668*
Ti. Quinctius, (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(4.01 g), obv. bust of Hercules seen from behind, with head 
turned to left, and club over right shoulder, rev. two horses to 
left, ridden by naked rider (Desultor) wearing cuirass, behind 
control letter X dot below, below a rat to right, between TI 
and Q, in exerque on tablet, D.S.S, border of dots, (S.174, 
C.297/1a, Cf.BMC Italy 577, RSC Quinctia 6 [p.84]). Toned, 
good very fine and rare. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG, March 1996, lot 1342 (part).

3669*
Lucius Caesius, (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (2.60 g), obv. youthful bust of Vejovis to left, viewed 
from behind, hurling thunderbolt, [ROMA] monogram 
behind, rev. the two Lares seated right, dog between them, 
monograms [LA] to left [RE] to right, [L CAESI] in the 
exergue, head of Vulcan and tongs above, Vulcan head above, 
(S.175, B.Caesia 1, Cr.298/1, Syd.564). Toned, porous field, 
otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1041.

3670*
L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.97 g), obv. male head to right, with oak wreath, * below 
chin, rev. Dioscuri standing facing between their horses, each 
holding spear, L.MEMM[I] in exergue, (S.181, Cr.304/1, 
Syd.558, Memmia 1). Toned, good very fine or better and 
scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 61, lot 1270.

3671*
M. Herennius, (108-107 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.90 g), obv. Pietas head to right, behind PIETAS, control 
mark X before, rev. Catanaean running right bearing father 
on shoulders, M.HERENNI on left, (S.185, Cr.308/1a, 
Syd.567, RSC Herennia 1). Toned, extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Downies Auction 9/1979.
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3672*
L. Scipio Asiagenus, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.90 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to left, R behind, 
dotted border, rev. Jupiter holding sceptre and thunderbolt 
in quadriga to right, L.SCIP.ASIAG in exergue, (S.188, 
Cr.311/1d, Syd.576, RSC Cornelia 24). Toned, serrated edge, 
good very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stanley Gibbons.

3673*
C. Sulpicius C.F. Galba, (106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.92 g), obv. laureate heads of the Dei Penates, 
cojoined to the left D.P.P. before, border of dots, rev. two 
soldiers swearing oath over sow, letter Q above, C. SV 
LP(ligated) ICI. C. F, in exergue, border of dots, serrated 
edge, (S.189, C.312/1, BMC 1323, RSC Sulpicia 1, RBW 
1155). Toned, nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink, February 1983.

3674*
L. Memmius Galeria, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.88 g), obv. Saturn laureate head to left, ROMA 
and harpa behind, rev. Venus in biga to right, Cupid flies 
above, B below, L.MEMMI/GAL in exergue, (S.190, 
Cr.313/1a, Syd.574, Memmia 2a). Toned, serrated edge, 
nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stanley Gibbons, 6/1979.

3675*
L. Thorius Balbus, (c.105 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.50 g), obv. Juno of Lanuvium, wearing goat's 
skin to right, I.S.M.R behind, rev. bull charging to right, 
L.THORIVS below, BALBVS in exergue, C above, (S.192, 
Cr.316/1, Syd.594, RSC Thoria 1). Lighly toned, good very 
fine or better. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Harlan Berk, lot 225 of 3/1996.

3676*
Q. Thermius M.F., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.90 g), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev. two 
warriors fighting, fallen warrior below, Q.THERM MF in 
exergue, (S.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592, Minucia 19). Very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus, 11-2001, lot 1861 (part).

3677*
L. Cassius Caecianus, (c.102 B.C.), fouree silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.20 g), obv. Ceres bust to left, CAEICIAN 
behind, rev. two yoked oxen and plough to left, L. CASSI 
in exergue, A above, (S.199, Cr.321/1, Syd.594, B.Cassia 4). 
Toned, very fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3678*
M. Lucilius Rufus, (c.101 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.85 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, PV behind, 
all within laurel wreath, rev. Victory in biga to right, RVF 
above, M.LVCILI in exergue, (S.202, Cr.324/1, Syd.599, 
RSC Lucilia 1). Nearly very fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 215, lot 586 (part).

3679*
L. Caecilius Metellus, (c.96 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.82 g), obv. Apollo head to right, star below, 
L.METEL behind, A.[AL]B.S.F. before, rev. Roma seated 
to left on shields, Victory stands behind crowning her, 
C.MA[LL] on left, ROMA in exergue, (S.220, Cr.335/1b, 
Syd.611a, Caecilia 45). Toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously private purchase from R.Loosley, Seaby.



488

3680*
D. Silanus L.f., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.93 
g), obv. Roma helmeted to right, F behind, rev. Victory on 
biga to right, D.SILANVS L.F. / ROMA in exergue, XXII 
number above, (S.225 [£125 EF], Cr.337/3, Syd.646). As 
struck, brilliant good extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5099).

3681*
D. Silanus L.F., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(4.04 g), obv. Roma helmeted to right, E behind, rev. Victory 
on biga to right, D.SILANVS L.F. / ROMA in exergue, XIII 
above, (S.225, Cr.337/3, Syd.646). Lightly toned, extremely 
fine and attractive. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Private purchase from R.Loosley.

3682*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (4.04 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, mark of 
value behind, E before, rev. naked horseman galloping to 
right holding palm branch, L.PISO FRVGI below, O above, 
(S.235/1, Cr.340/1, B.Calpurnia 11). Good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Circular, 10/1980, lot 8001.

3683*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.89 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, cornucopia 
behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm, 
L.PISO FRVGI and X: below, (S.235, Cr.340/1, B.Calpurnia 
11). Has been cleaned, very fine or better. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45B, lot 1739. The Richard A. Williams 
Collection.

3684*
Q. Titius, (c.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (4.21 g), 
obv. head of young Bacchus wearing ivy wreath to right, 
rev. Q.TITI on tablet from which springs Pegasus to right, 
(S.239, Cr.341/2, Syd.692, Titia 2). Area of flat striking on 
obverse, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics.

3685*
C. Vibius C.F. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.75 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA 
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right, 
C. VIBIVS [C F.] in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684, 
B.Vibia 2). Toned, very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3686*
L. Titurius L.F. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.64 g), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, SABIN 
behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman soldiers 
each carrying a woman in his arms, L.TITVRI in exergue, 
(S.249, Cr.344/1a, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 1). Toned, area of 
flat striking, good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Max Stern 1983.

3687*
L. Titurius L.f.Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.91 g), 
Rome Mint, obv. king Tatius head right, SABIN behind, rev. 
Tarpeia, facing, buried in shields, trying to thrust off two 
soldiers casting their shields on her, star in crescent above, 
L.TITVRI in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd. 699, RSC 
Tituria 4). Lightly toned, good very fine or better. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45B, lot 1742. The Richard A. Williams 
Collection.
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3688*
L. Titurius L.F. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.91 g), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right, SABIN 
behind, rev. Tarpeia facing, buried to her waist in shields, 
with raised hands, trying to thrust off two soldiers casting 
their shields at her, star in crescent above, L.TITVRI in 
exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd.699, RSC Tituria 4). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3689*
C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.76 g), obv. jugate heads of Numa Pompilius and 
Ancus Marcius to right, rev. two horses galloping right, rider 
on nearest one, bird to right below, [C.CENSO] in exergue, 
(S.256, Cr.346/1b, Syd.713b, B.Marcia 18c). Off centred, 
as struck, good extremely fine and very scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 76, lot 3505.

3690*
Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius, (c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.64 g), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) head 
to right, with oak wreath, thunderbolt below, rev. Jupiter in 
quadriga to right, (S.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723, RSC i) 226). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Glendinings July 1986.�

3691*
L. Julius Bursio, (c.85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.88 g), obv. Genius (or Apollo Vejovis) bust laureate 
to right, trident and palm branch behind, rev. Victory in 
quadriga to right, II below, L. IVLI BURSIO in exergue, 
(S.268, Cr.352/1c, Syd.728c, B.Julia 5). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously R Loosley, Seaby 1978.

3692*
Mn. Fonteius C.F., (85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.97 g), obv. Vejovis laureate head to right, MN FONTEI 
C.F behind, Roma monogram before, thunderbolt below, 
rev. infant winged Genius seated on goat, caps of Dioscuri 
above, thyrsus below, all within laurel wreath, (S.271, 
Cr.353/1a, Syd.724a, RSC Fonteia 10). Attractively toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3693*
C. Norbanus, (c.83 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.79 
g), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, C. NORBANVS 
below, CLXX behind, rev. ear of corn, fasces and caduceus 
within dotted border, (S.278, Cr.357/1b, Syd.739, B.Norbana 
2). Toned, slightly uneven flan, very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M list, 584 #232.

3694*
Pub. Crepusius, (82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.83 
g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, sceptre over shoulder, 
rev. horseman galloping to right, hurling spear, [P]. CREPVSI 
in exergue, (S.283, Cr.361/1c, Syd.738a, B.Crepusia 1). 
Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Glendinings, 11/78 lot 362 part.

3695*
C. Mamilius Limetanus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.73 g), obv. Mercury bust to right, caduceus behind, 
M behind, rev. Ulysses walking to right, his dog before, 
C. MAMIL behind, LIMETAN before, (S.282, Cr.362/1, 
Syd.741, RSC Mamilia 6). Toned, serrated edge, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Glendinings, lot 231 (part) of October 1978.
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3696*
L. Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.90 g), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, dotted 
border, rev. Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin on 
shoulder, behind him a column with figure at top, L.CENSOR 
before, (S.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC Marcia 24). Toned, 
nearly very fine and scarce. 

$150
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Australia private purchase, 1978.

3697*
C. Annius T.F. T.n. with C. Tarquitius P.f., (c.82-81 B.C.), 
silver denarius, North Italy and Spain mint, (3.84 g), obv. 
Anna Perenna diademed head to right, I below bust, C. 
ANNI.T.F. T.N. PRO. COS. EX SC around, rev. Victory in 
galloping quadriga to right, Q above, L FABI L F HISP in 
exergue, (S.290, Cr.366/2a, Syd.748c, B.Annia 3). Nearly 
extremely fine, rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 72, lot 3434.

3698*
L. Manlius Torquatus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, mint 
moving with Sulla, (3.64 g), obv. small Roma helmeted head 
to right, L.MANLI before, PRO Q behind, rev. Sulla in slow 
quadriga to right, crowned by Victory above, [L.SVLLA IM] 
in exergue, (S.286, Cr.367/5, Syd.757, B.Manlia 4). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stanley Gibbons, May 1980.

3699*
A. Postumius A.F.SP.N. Albinus, (c.81 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.87 g), obv. Diana bust draped to right, bow 
and quiver on shoulder, bucranium above, rev. togate figure 
on rock standing before a lighted altar sprinkling sacrificial 
ox about to be sacrificed, A. POST A.F.S.N. ALBIN around, 
(S.296, Cr.372/1, Syd.745, RSC Postumia 7). Serrated edge, 
attractively toned, extremely fine and very scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Lepczyc USA, March 1980.

3700*
A. Postumius A.F.SP. n. Albinus, (81 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.11 g), obv. head veiled of Hispania to right, 
with dishevelled hair, HISPAN downwards, border of dots, 
rev. togate figure to left with right hand raised, standing 
between legionary eagle and fasces with axe, in field 
AL(ligated)BIN / A to left, and .S.N to right, POST.A.[F] in 
exergue, serated edge, (S.297, C.372/2, Syd 746, BMC 2839, 
RSC Postumia 8 [p.82]). Toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Circular February 1979, no 1099.

3701*
Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius, (as Imperator C.81 B.C.), silver 
denarius, North Italy mint, (3.88 g), obv. Pietas diademed 
head to right, stork before, rev. jug and lituus IMPER in 
exergue, all within laurel wreath, (S.302, Cr.374/2, Syd.751, 
RSC Caecilia 44). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Downies November 1979.

3702*
C. Poblicius Q.F., (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.83 g), obv. Roma helmeted bust to right wearing two 
feathers on helmet, ROMA behind, C above, rev. Hercules 
to left strangling the Nemean lion, club at feet, bow and 
quiver to left, C. POBLICI Q.[F] on right, (S.308, Cr.380/1, 
Syd.768, B.Poblicia 9). Toned, nearly extremely fine and 
very scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Seaby private treaty, November 1985.

3703*
L. Papius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.95 
g), obv. Juno Sospita head to right, wearing goat's skin, 
symbol behind (cooking pot), rev. Gryphon prancing to 
right, pot hooks on ring below, L PAPI in exergue, (S.311, 
Cr.384/1, Syd.773, RSC Papia 1). Toned, serrated edge, 
nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Seaby September 1979, ex Olroyd bequest to BM 1946.
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3704*
P. Satrienus, (c.77 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.79 g), 
obv. Mars helmeted head to right, LV behind, rev. she-wolf 
walking to left, ROMA above, P.SATRIE/NVS in exergue, 
(S.319, Cr.388/1b, Syd.781, B.Satriena 1). Toned, good very 
fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Antiquarius NZ.

3705*
L. Rustius, (76 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.82 g), 
obv. head of young Mars to right, S C behind, X before, 
rev. ram standing to right, L.RVST[I] in exergue, (S.320, 
Cr.389/1, Syd.782, B.Rustia 1). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3706*
L. Lucretius Trio, (76 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.84 g), obv. radiate head of Sol to right, rev. seven 
stars within pellet around crescent moon, TRIO above, 
L.LVCRETI below, (S.321, Cr.390/1, Syd.783, RSC Lucretia 
2). Toned with some hoard patination, struck off centre on 
obverse, good very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Circular, Feb 1982.

3707*
C. Egnatius CN.F.CN.N. Maxsumus, (c.75 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.91 g), obv. Cupid winged laureate 
bust, to right, MAXSVMVS behind, rev. Jupiter and Liberty 
within distyle temple, VT to left, C. EGNATIVS. CN.F in 
exergue, CN.N to right, (S.325, Cr.391/2, Syd.788, B.Egnatia 
3). Toned, adjustment mark on reverse, good very fine and 
rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M Sonderlist 94.

3708*
L. Farsuleius Mensor, (75 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.91 g), obv. diademed and draped bust of Liberty to right, 
S.C under chin, MENSOR. before, cap of liberty behind, 
rev. Roma in biga to right assisting a togate figure to mount 
into the chariot, XXVI below horse's feet, L. FARSVLE[I] in 
exergue, (S.329, C.392/1b, RSC Farsuleia 1). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine and rare as such. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3709*
Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus, (c.76-75 B.C.), silver 
denarius, uncertain Spanish mint, (3.78 g), obv. Genius of 
the Roman People with diadem, draped bust to right, sceptre 
on shoulder and G.P.R. above, rev. EX SC divided by globe 
between rudder and sceptre, CN. LEN. Q below, (S.323, 
Cr.393/1a, Syd.752, B.Cornelia 54). Brilliant, with full mint 
bloom, good extremely fine and rare. 

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113, lot 4752. 

This issue was struck to pay Pompey's troops during one of his campaigns 
in Spain in 76 B.C. Cn. Lentulus struck in Spain in his capacity as questor 
to the proconsul Pompey, who had been sent to the peninsula to assist Q. 
Caecilius Metellus Pius in the protracted war against Sertorius.

3710*
C. Lentulus, (c.76-75 B.C.), silver denarius, probably a 
Spanish mint, (3.77 g), obv. Genius of the Roman People 
with diadem, draped head to right, sceptre on shoulder and 
[G.P.R.] above, rev. EX SC divided by globe between rudder 
and sceptre, CN. LEN. Q below, (S.324, Cr.393/1c, Syd.752, 
B.Cornelia 54). Toned, areas of flat striking, good very fine 
and very scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Purchased Seaby, November 1978.

3711*
C. Postimius, (C.74 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.86 g), obv. Diana draped bust to right bow and quiver 
at shoulder, rev. hound running right, hunting spear below, 
C.POSTVMI/TA in exergue, (S.330, Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, B. 
Postumia 9). Toned, good very fine, very scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Lepzic USA, June 1979.
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3712*
Mn. Aquillius MN.F.MN.N., (c.71 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.77 g), obv. Virtus helmeted bust to right, 
VIRTVS III.VIR around, rev. Consul Man. Aquillius raising 
Sicilia, MN AQVIL MN F MN N to left and right, [SICIL] in 
exergue, (S.336, Cr.401/1, Syd.798, B.Aquillia 2). Banker's 
mark on obverse, serrated edge, even grey tone, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2428. Also Martin Daniels, 
Sydney, November 22, 1972.

3713*
Q. Fufius Calenus and P. Mucius Scaevola, (c.70 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.86 g), obv. jugate heads of Honos 
and Virtus to right, KALENI below, HO behind, VIRT [RT 
ligated] before, rev. Roma and Italy hand in hand, winged 
caduceus to left, RO on right, ITAL ligated on left, CORDI 
in exergue, (S.338, Cr.403/1, Syd.797, B.Fufia 1). Attractively 
toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$400
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M 9-89 lot 1007.

3714*
M. Plaetorius M.F. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.94 g), obv. head of Mercury to right, F behind, 
rev. winged caduceus, CEST EX S C on left, M. PLAETORI 
to right, (S.344, Cr.405/5, Syd.807, B.Plaetoria 5). Brilliant, 
extremely fine and rare thus. 

$350
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47, lot 2083.

3715*
M. Plaetorius M.F. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.87 g), obv. head of Mercury to right, winged 
caduceus behind, rev. winged caduceus, CEST EX S C on 
left, M. PLAETOR[I] to right, (S.344, Cr.405/5, Syd.807, 
B.Plaetoria 5). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Circular 1979, no 86.

3716*
C. Hosidius C.F. Geta, (68 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(4.07 g), obv. bust of Diana, draped to right, bow and quiver 
at her shoulder, GETA before, III VIR behind, rev. wild boar 
of Calydon to right, pierced by spear and attacked by dog, C 
HOSIDI CF in exergue, (S.346, Cr.407/2, Syd.903, B.Hosidia 
1). Attractive dark tone, slightly off centred on both sides, 
otherwise good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$500

Ex Noble numismatics Sale 47, lot 2084.

3717*
C. Hosidius C.F. Geta, (68 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.83 g), obv. Bust of Diana, draped to right, bow and quiver 
at her shoulder, GETA before, III VIR behind, rev. wild boar 
of Calydon to right, pierced by spear and attacked by dog, C 
HOSIDI CF in exergue, (S.346, Cr.407/2, Syd.903, B.Hosidia 
1). Attractive good very fine, rare. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 72, lot 3453.

3718*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (4.10 g), obv. head of Apollo to left with fillet, I 
behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right, holding 
palm branch, below, C PISO L.F. FRVG, symbol of diagonal 
line above, (S.291, Cr. 408, Syd. 853). Slightly off centred, 
otherwise brilliant with very high relief, good extremely fine 
and rare thus. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47, lot 2086.

3719*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.92 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, ear behind, 
rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm branch, 
L.PISO L F FRVGI below, (S.235, Cr.408 [dies o114/r141) 
Syd.1035). Light scratches in obverse field, otherwise 
attractive and very sharply struck piece with good centring, 
good extremely fine and scarce. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48, lot 2976.



493

3720*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.80 g), obv. head of Apollo to right with fillet, 
reversed L behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right, 
holding palm branch, below, C PISO L.F. FRVG, symbol I 
underneath, (S.291, Cr. 408, Syd. 851). Slightly off centred, 
otherwise brilliant with very high relief, good extremely fine 
and rare thus. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47, lot 2085.

3721*
C. Piso L.F. Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.98 g), obv. Apollo head to right with fillet, lituus behind, 
symbol before, rev. C. PISO LF FRV. across, below naked 
horseman with palm (dot below), galloping to right, (S.348/1, 
Cr.408/1, Syd.855a-k, RSC Calpurnia 24aa). Lightly toned, 
nearly extremely fine and a scarce type. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Circular July 1986.

3722*
M. Plaetorius M.F. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (4.03 g), obv. helmeted and draped bust 
right with attributes of Isis, Minerva, Apollo, Diana and 
Victory wearing wreath, bow and quiver over shoulder, 
cornucopiae under chin, CESTIANVS behind, S C before, 
rev. M. PLAETORIVS M F AED CVR, eagle standing on 
thunderbolt, (S.349, Cr.409/1, Syd.809, RSC Plaetoria 4). 
Toned with golden highlights, nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 70, lot 305.

3723*
M. Plaetorius M.F. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, (3.87 g), obv. Cybele turreted bust to right, 
forepart of lion behind shoulder, globe under chin, 
CESTIANVS behind, rev. M. PLAETORIVS AED CVR EX 
S.C., curule chair facing, palm leaf to left, (S.350, Cr.409/2, 
Syd.808, RSC Plaetoria 3). Slightly off centred on obverse, 
otherwise brilliant, good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$350
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 47, lot 2088. 

This refers to the celebration of the Ludi Megalesiaci, in honour of Cybele, 
which were under the control of the curule aediles.

3724*
L. Roscius Fabatus, (64 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.97 g), obv. head of Juno Sospita to right, wearing goat's 
skin tied under the chin, below L. ROSCI, on left scales, rev. 
female figure standing to right, and feeding from her dress 
a serpent, erect before her, behind a modius, in exergue 
FABATI, serrated edge, (S.363, C.412/1 [symbols 122], Syd 
915, BMC 3395, RSC Roscia 3). Extremely fine and very 
scarce. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53, lot 2336.

3725*
L. Roscius Fabatus, (64 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.92 g), obv. head of Juno Sospita to right, wearing goat's 
skin tied under the chin, below L. ROSCI, on left stool, rev. 
female figure standing to right, and feeding from her dress a 
serpent, erect before her, behind a kylix, in exergue FABATI, 
serrated edge, (S.363, C.412/1, Syd 915, BMC 3395, RSC 
Roscia 3). Attractively toned, area of flat striking on head 
otherwise extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Seaby, January 1978.

3726*
L. Cassius Longinus, (63 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.94 g), obv. Vesta veiled draped head to left, kylix behind, 
A before, rev. male standing left, dropping tablet inscribed 
V, into a cista, LONGIN III V behind, (S.364, Cr.413/1, 
Syd.935, B.Cassia 10). Toned, good very fine and very 
scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear Online auction 10-2002.

3727*
L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus, (62 BC), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.96 g), obv. Concord head veiled to right, wearing 
diadem, around [P]AVLLVS LEPIDVS CONCORDIA, rev. 
TER above trophy, L. Aemilius Paullus on right, Perseus of 
Macedon and his two sons as prisoners on left, PAVLLVS 
in exergue, (S.366, Cr.415/1, Syd.926, RSC Aemilia 10). 
Attractive light toning, struck off centre, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously private purchase from Robert Loosley.
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3728*
P. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.60 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.93 g), obv. Leuconoe draped bust to right, dolphin 
behind, P. YPSAE. S.C. before, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to 
left, C. YPSAE. COS/ PRIV in exergue. [CEPIT] on right, 
(S.376, Cr.420/2a, Syd.911, B.Plautia 12). Grey and gold 
patina, nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 72, lot 3461.

3729*
M. Aemilius Scaurus and Pub. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.58 
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.80 g), obv. king Aretas 
kneeling beside camel to right, M.SCAVR and AED CVR 
above, [REX A]RETAS in exergue, [EX] to left, SC to right, 
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to left, [P.H]YPS[AE] / AED CVR 
above, CAPTV on right, C.HYPSAE COS/ PREIVER in 
exergue, scorpion below horses, (S.379, Cr.422/1b, Syd.913, 
RSC Aemilia 8). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3730*
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.67 g), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS 
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS 
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches, 
within A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (S.382, Cr.425/1, 
Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 29). Toned, faint edge crack on 
obverse field, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG March 1999, lot 1258.

3731*
Faustus Cornelius Sulla, (56 B.C.), Rome Mint, (3.44 g), 
obv. head of Hercules to right, FEELIX behind, rev. Diana 
in biga galloping to right, crescent moon above her, three 
stars in field, FAVS[TVS] below, (S.384, C.426/2, BMC 3828, 
RSC Cornelia 60a [p.40]). Toned, areas of flat striking and 
corrosion on reverse, otherwise very fine or better and very 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3732*
C. Memmius C.F., (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.94 g), obv. Romulus bearded laureate head to right, 
C.MEMMI C.F. before, QVIRINVS behind, rev. Ceres seated 
to right, MEMMIVS AED CERIALIA. PREIMVS FECIT 
around, (S.388, Cr.427/2, Syd.921, B.Memmia 9). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$280
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 1998, lot 1282.

3733*
Q. Cassius Longinus, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.86 g), obv. Vesta veiled head to right, VEST before, 
Q. CASSIVS behind, rev. curule chair within circular temple 
of Vesta between urn and voting tablet inscribed [AC], 
(S.389, Cr.428/1, Syd.917, RSC Cassia 9). Toned, good very 
fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 1998, lot 1285.

3734*
Q. Cassius Longinus, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.66 g), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, sceptre 
behind, rev. eagle right on thunderbolt, between lituus and 
capis, Q. CASSIVS in exergue, (S.391, Cr.428/3, Syd.916, 
B.Cassia 7). Lightly toned, struck slightly off centre, 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45B, lot 1759. The Richard A. Williams 
Collection.

3735*
Q. Cassius Longinus, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.70 g), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, sceptre 
behind, rev. eagle right on thunderbolt, between lituus and 
capis, Q. CASSIVS in exergue, (S.391, Cr.428/3, Syd.916, 
B.Cassia 7). Struck slightly off centre on obverse, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch September 2009, lot 547.
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3736*
P. Fonteius P.f. Capito, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (4.09 g), obv. Mars helmeted draped bust to right, 
trophy behind, P. FONTEIVS. P.F. CAPITO III. [VIR] 
around, rev. warrior on horseback thrusting spear at Gaul, 
slaying a third soldier, MN. FONT. TR. MIL, around above, 
(S.392, Cr.429/1, Syd.900, RSC Fonteia 17). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$320

60 obverse dies used for this coinage as calculated by Crawford.

3737*
P. Fonteius P.F. Capito, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (4.98 g), obv. Mars helmeted draped bust to right, 
trophy behind, P. FONTEIVS. P.F. CAPITO III. VIR around, 
rev. warrior on horseback thrusting spear at Gaul, slaying 
a third soldier, MN. FONT. TR. [MIL], around above, 
(S.392, Cr.429/1, Syd.900, RSC Fonteia 17). Toned, scrape 
on obverse, good very fine and rare. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 88, lot 188.

3738*
A. Plautius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.46 
g), obv. Cybele turreted head to right, A. PLAVTIVS before, 
AED CVR [S.C.] behind, rev. Bacchus kneels to right with 
camel at his side, with olive branch, BACCH[IVS] in exergue, 
IVDAEVS on right, (S.395, Cr.431/1, Syd.932, B.Plautia 
13). Toned, banker's mark on obverse, good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stacks April 1999, lot 234.

3739*
Cn. Plancius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.59 
g), obv. Diana Planciana to right wearing petasus, CN 
PLAN[CI]VS AED CVR S. [C.] around, rev. Cretan goat to 
right, bow and quiver behind, (S.396, Cr.432/1, Syd.933, B. 
Plancia 1). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus 372, lot 1011 (part).

3740*
Q. Servilius Caepio (M. Junius Brutus), (54 B.C.), silver 
denarius, (3.92 g), obv. bare head of L. Junius Brutus to 
right, BRVTVS behind, rev. bare head of C. Servilius Ahala 
to right, AHALA behind, (S.398, Cr.433/2, Syd 907, RSC 
Junia 30). Toned, regverse slightly off centre, good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3741*
Q. Sicinius, (c.49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (4.00 
g), obv. Fortune diademed head to right, FORT before, 
P.R. behind, rev. Q. SICINIVS III VIR, caduceus and palm 
in saltire, laurel wreath above, (S.410, Cr.440/1, Syd.938, 
B.Sicinia 5). Banker's mark on obverse cheek, some die rust, 
nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 215, lot 586 (part).

3742*
L. Hostilius Saserna, (48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (4.03 g), obv. Gallia head to right, Gaulish trumpet 
behind, rev. Diana of Ephesus facing with stag and spear, L 
HOSTILIVS SASERNA around, (S.419, Cr.448/3, Syd.953, 
RSC. Hostilia 4). Attractively toned, good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M, June 1995, lot 730.

3743*
D. Junius Albinus Bruti, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.97 g), obv. Pietas head to right, PIETAS behind, 
rev. two joined hands holding caduceus, ALBINVS BRVTI 
F around, (S.427, Cr.450/2, Syd.942, RSC Postumia 10]). 
Attractively toned, good very fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45B, lot 1762. The Richard A. Williams 
Collection.
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3744*
Albinus Bruti, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. Pietas head to right, PIETAS behind, rev. two 
joined hands holding caduceus, ALBINVS [BRVTI F] around, 
(S.427, Cr.450/2, Syd.942, B.Postumia 10). Lightly toned, 
mild graffiti on reverse, good very fine and very scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG October 2001, #727919.

3745*
Albinus Bruti, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.93 
g), obv. bare head to right of consul Aulus Postumius Albinus, 
A. POSTVM[IVS C]OS behind, rev. in wreath, ALBINVS 
BRVTI F, (S.314, Cr.450/3a, Syd.943, B.Postumia 13). Toned, 
off centred on the obverse, otherwise good fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2473. Also Glendining's London, 
June 1, 1989 (lot 100 part).

3746*
C. Antius Restio, (c.47 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.43 g), obv. bare head to right of tribune Antius Restio, 
RESTIO behind, rev. Hercules facing with club and trophy, 
C.ANTIVS C.F. before, (S.434, Cr.455/1, Sear Imperators 
34, Syd.970, B.Antia 1). Toned, good fine - nearly very fine 
and rare. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stanley Gibbons, August 1978.

3747*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(4.36 g), obv. conjoined laureate heads of the Dioscuri to 
right, each surmounted by a star, RVFVS III VI[R] below and 
behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding scales 
and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN CORDIVS behind, 
(S.440, Cr.463/1a, Syd.976c, B.Cordia 2a). Lightly toned, 
off centred, good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 45B, lot 1764. The Richard A. Williams 
Collection.

3748*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.97 g), 
obv. head of Juno Moneta right, MONET[A] behind, rev. T 
CA[RISIVS] above cap of Vulcan over anvil between tongs 
and hammer, (S.447, B.Carisia 1a, Cr.464/2, Syd.982). Off 
centred on obverse and reverse, weak in places, otherwise 
very fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 58, lot 3629.

3749*
L. Valerius Acisculus, (45 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.89 g), obv. Apollo Soranus to right, ACISCV LVS and 
pick-axe behind, rev. Valeria Luperca on the heifer to right 
holding veil, [L.VALE]RIVS in exergue, (S.469, Cr.474/1a, 
Syd.998, RSC Valeria 17). Flan split from striking, nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 215, lot 586 (part).

3750*
P. Accoleius Lariscolus, (43 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(4.10 g), obv. Acca Larentia bust to right, P. ACCOLEIVS 
LARISCOLVS around, rev. three statues of the Nymphae 
Querquetulanae standing facing supporting beam on which 
are five trees, (S.484, Cr.486/1, Syd.1148, RSC Accoleia 1). 
Toned, good very fine and very rare. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Glendinings November 1978, lot 367 (part).

3751*
L. Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.34 g), obv. head of praetor L. Livineius Regulus to right, 
REGVLVS PR around, rev. L. LIVINEIVS above curule 
chair, between six fasces, [REGVLVS] in exergue, (S.490, 
Cr.494/27, Syd.1109, B.Livineia 10). Attractive dark patina, 
off centred on the reverse, weak in places, otherwise good 
very fine and very scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2495. Also Dr. John A. Sawhill 
Collection, and James Madison University Foundation, sold Stacks, March 
15-16, 1979 (lot 532 part).
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3752*
C. Vibius Varus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.95 
g), obv. head of Bacchus, wearing wreath of ivy and grapes 
to right, dotted border, rev. C. VIBIVS in exergue VA[RVS] 
to right, Panther leaping to left towards altar with mask and 
thyrsus, (S.496, Cr.494/36, Syd.1138, B.Vibia 24). Attractive 
grey patina, nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 2001, lot 1053.

3753*
L. Mussidius Longus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.66 g), obv. veiled bust of Concord to right, CONCORDIA 
behind, star below chin, rev. L. MVSSIDIVS LONGVS above 
platform inscribed CLOACIN with two statues of Venus 
Cloacina, (S.494, Cr.494/42b, Syd.1093, B. Mussidia 6). 
Toned, fine/nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 77, lot 3499.

IMPERATORIAL

3754*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 49-48 B.C., moving mint 
with Caesar, (3.83 g), obv. Elephant to right trampling on 
serpent CAESAR in exergue, border of dots, rev. simpulum, 
sprinkler, axe and priest's hat all in dotted circle, (S.1006, 
C.443./1, BMC Gaul 27, Sear Julius Caesar 49 [p.111]). 
Surface porosity, repaired edge chip at base of obverse, very 
fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch Auktion Numismata, lot 216.

3755*
Julius Caesar, (c.47-46 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.89 g), 
military mint travelling with Caesar in Africa, obv. diademed 
head of Venus to right, rev. CAESAR to right, Aeneas walking 
left, carrying Anchises and palladium, dotted border, (S.1402, 
Cr.458/1, Syd.1013, RSC Julius Caesar 12). Lightly toned, 
mild surface pitting, struck slightly off centre, good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Kunker Auction 280, lot 407.

3756*
Republic, Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, issued January-February 44 B.C., 
(4.08 g), issued in the name of the moneyer M. Mettius, 
obv. wreathed head of Caesar to right, CAESAR IMP before, 
lituus and simpulum behind, rev. Venus Victrix standing to 
left, holding Victory on extended right hand, and sceptre in 
left hand, her left arm resting on shield set on globe, to right 
M METTIV[S], control letter K in left field, (S.1419, Cr. 
480/3, Syd. 1056). Toned, good very fine with an attractrive 
portrait, scarce type. 

$4,000

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously private purchase from Antiquarius, October 1986. The Goodacre 
Collection.

3757*
Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio (Imperator), (47-46 B.C.), 
silver denarius, African Mint, (3.87 g), obv. head of Africa 
to right, wearing elephant skin, to right a corn stalk, plough 
below to left SCIPIO IMP, to right Q METELL, rev. Hercules 
standing facing with club, EPPIVS on right LEG F C to left 
(Legatus flandum curavit), (S.1380, C.461/1, BMC Africa 
12, RSC Caecilia 50a). Attractively toned, nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48, lot 2983.
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3758*
Mark Antony, triumvir, committed suicide (30 B.C.), silver 
denarius, mint moving with Antony, issued 41 B.C., issued 
by moneyer M. Barbatius Pollio, (3.79 g), obv. bare head of 
Antony to right, M ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P C M BARBAT 
Q P around, dotted border, rev. bare head of Octavian to 
right, around CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR R [P] C, dotted 
border, (S.1504, Cr. 517/2, Syd. 1181, RSC 8). Attractively 
toned,some points of corrosion extremely fine and rare. 

$700

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M private purchase, November 1988.

3759*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving 
with Mark Antony, (3.58 g), obv. praetorian galley to right 
with rowers etc., around legends ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., 
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG II below, 
(S.1479, Cr.544/14, Syd.1216, C. Mark Antony 27). Surface 
pitting, has been cleaned, otherwise very fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 94, lot 4881.

3760*
Octavian, (36 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving with 
Octavian, (3.65 g), obv. bare head of Octavian bearded to 
right, [IMP C]AESAR DIVI F III VIR ITER R [P C] around, 
rev. around COS ITER ET TER DESIG, Julius Caesar in 
temple of four columns, frontal inscribed DIVO IVL, altar 
on left, (S.1545, C.540/2, Syd 1338, BMC Africa 33, RSC 
Julia 139). Porous surface, flan chip, very fine and rare. 

$350

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 10 e live Auktion, 7-2011, lot 247.

3761*
Octavian, (Autumn 32 B.C - Summer 31 B.C.), silver 
denarius, mint moving with Octavian, (3.76 g), obv. bare 
head of Octavian to right, rev. CAESAR DIVI F to left 
and right, Venus standing right, seen from back, holding 
transverse scepter and helmet, resting on column, to left, 
shield with star motif set on ground, (S.1547, RIC 250a, 
RSC 62, BMC 599). Struck off centre on obverse, very fine 
and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 695.

IMPERIAL

3762*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - 14 A.D.), silver denarius, (4.06 g), Rome 
Mint, M. Durmius moneyer, issued 19-18 B.C., obv. around 
CAESAR [AVGV]STVS, bare head of Augustus to right, rev. 
M DVRMIV[S] III VIR, Wild boar standing right, pierced 
through by a spear, its front legs thrust forward, (S.1619, RIC 
317, RSC 430, BMCRE 61). Attractive dark even toning, 
good very fine - nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M September 1987, private treaty.

3763*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), fouree silver denarius, 
imitating Rome Mint issue of C.Marius C.f. Tromentina, 
issued 13 B.C., (2.98 g), obv. bare head of Augustus to right, 
lituus behind, AVGVSTVS around, rev. bare heads right 
of Lucius, Julia, and Caius, wreath above Julia, around C 
[MARIV]S TRO III III (in error for VIR), (cf.S.1733, cf.RIC 
404, cf.RSC 1, cf.BMC 106). Toned, breaks in plating 
revealing inner core, surface marks, nearly very fine and 
extremely rare. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 78, lot 1709.
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3764*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons Mint, 
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 4 and later, (3.78 g), obv. laureate 
head of Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F 
P[ATER PATRIAE] around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars 
standing facing, shields and spears between them, above on 
left simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left, in 
exergue C L CAESARE[S], around AVGVS[TI F C]OS DESIG 
PRINC IVVENT, (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). 
Evenly toned, small corrosion spot above head, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Stacks July 2001, lot 112.

3765*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.67 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, 
rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical 
sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, 
H.916 [304]). Light porosity, lightly toned with an attractive 
portrait, good very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Spink Circular, November 1996, # 5230.

3766*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.58 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. 
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre 
and branch, (S.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a, H.916 
[304]). A few scratches, good fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3767*
Gaius (Caligula), with Augustus, (37-41 A.D.), silver 
denarius, (3.58 g), Lugdunum (Lyon) Mint, struck in 37 A.D. 
obv. around C CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR POT COS, 
bare head of Gaius (Caligula) to right, rev. radiate head of 
Augustus to right between two stars, (S.1808, RIC 2, RSC 11, 
BMC 10). Lightly toned with striong portraits, mild scratches 
on obverse fields, good very fine or better and rare. 

$2,500
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M.R.Roberts, also George Cates Collection.

3768*
Agrippina Senior, wife of Germanicus and mother of 
Caligula, (died A.D. 33), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, struck 
by Claudius, (28.75 g), obv. draped bust to right, around 
AGRIPPINA M F GERMANICI CAESARIS, rev. around TI 
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P, S C 
in centre, (S.1906, RIC 102, C.3, BMC 219). Brown and red 
toning, some surface roughness, good fine and very rare. 

$350
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 223, lot 407.

3769*
Claudius and Agrippina Junior (as joint rulers), (A.D. 49-54), 
silver denarius, (3.05 g), issued 51, Lugdunum Mint, obv. 
traces of TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT 
P P, laureate head of Claudius to right, rev. [AGRI]PPINAE 
[AVGVSTAE] around, draped bust of Agrippina Junior to 
right, wreathed with corn ears, (S.1886, RIC 81, RSC 4). 
Toned, uneven flan, fine with attractive portraits and very 
rare. 

$800
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi March 1998, lot 769.
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3770*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 42, (27.80 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to right, 
around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, 
rev. SPES AVGVSTA around, Spes draped advancing to left, 
right hand holding flower, left raising skirt, (S.1854, RIC 115, 
C.85, BMC 192, CBN 216). Dark patina, very fine. 

$700

3771*
Antonia, daughter of Mark Antony and Octavia, 
(grandmother of Caligula, mother of Claudius), (died A.D. 
37), AE dupondius, issued after her death by Claudius 41-42, 
Rome Mint, (15.72 g), obv. draped bust to right of Antonia, 
around ANTONIA AVGVSTA, rev. Claudius, standing to 
left, holding simpulum, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR 
AVG P M TR P IMP, S C across field, (S.1902, BMC 166, 
RIC 92). Evenly toned with an attractive portrait, good very 
fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus Auction 340, 1994, lot 814 and Auction 374 lot 612.

3772*
Nero with Agrippina Junior, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, 
issued c.October-December 54 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.43 g), 
obv. confronted heads of Nero and Agrippina, Nero is bare-
headed facing right, Agrippina is draped facing left, around 
AGRIPP AVG DIVI CLAVD [NERONIS CAE]S MATER, 
rev. NERONI CLAVD DIVI [F CAES AVG GER]M IMP 
TR P around, EX S C within oak wreath, (S.2043, RIC 2, 
BMC 3, RSC 7). Lightly toned, flan chip, nearly very fine 
and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch April 2000, lot 212.

3773*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome 
Mint, (3.06 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Roma seated left on 
cuirass holding Victory, ROMA below, (S.1944, RIC 55, 
BMC 83, RSC 258). Lightly toned with an attractive portrait, 
good very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously STK July 2001 lot 135.

3774*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.66, Lugdunum 
Mint, (21.52 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around 
NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P 
P, rev. Ceres on right veiled and draped seated left, holding 
torch, feet on stool, Annona draped standing facing, right 
hand on hip, left hand holds cornucopiae, modius between 
them on altar, ship's stern behind, around ANNONA 
AVGVSTI CERES, [S C] in exergue, (S.1952, RIC 98, BMC 
86, WCN 71). Broken flan, nearly fine. 

$150

3775*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome Mint, (10.55 
g), obv. laureate head to left of Nero, around IMP NERO 
CAESAR AVG GERM, rev. view of temple of Janus with 
latticed window to left and door on right, around [PACE PR 
VBI]Q PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across field, (cf.S.1974, 
RIC 348, BMC 231). Toned, weak in places, otherwise fine/
nearly very fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket, 
originally coming from Noble Numismatics Sale 79, (lot 3598).
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3776*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, Rome Mint, issued c.A.D. 65, 
(10.32 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around IMP 
NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P P, rev. S C across, 
Victory flying left holding in both hands shield inscribed 
SPQR, (cf.S.1976, RIC 543, BMC 381). Toned, weak in 
places, otherwise fine/very good, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

3777*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE semis, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 64, 
(3.72 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around NERO 
CAESAR AVG IMP, rev. S C in exergue, around CER QVINQ 
ROM CO, mark of value S above table bearing urn and 
wreath, facing griffins in panels below, round shield resting 
against leg, (S.1979, RIC 247, BMC 275). Attractive brown 
toning, mild surface pitting, good very fine and scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 63, lot 3710.

3778*
Galba, (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.05 g), obv. head of Galba bare-headed to right 
around [IMP SE]R GALBA AVG, rev. SPQR/ OB/ C S. in 
three lines in oak wreath, (S.2109, RSC 287, BMC 34, 
RIC 167). Toned, off centre on obverse, good very fine and 
rare. 

$800
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch, March 2001, lot 330.

3779*
Otho, (Jan 15 - Mar 9, 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.33 g), obv. bare head of Otho to right around [IMP 
M OTHO] CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. SECV RI TAS P R, 
Securitas draped standing left with right hand holding wreath 
left hand with sceptre, (S.2162, RSC 17, BMC 18-20, RIC 
8). Toned, obverse slightly off centre, very fine and rare. 

$700
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch March 2001, lot 335.

3780*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued April - May 69, 
Rome Mint, (3.36 g), obv. laureate head to right of Vitellius, 
around A VITELLIVS GERM IMP, rev. Concordia seated to 
left, holding patera and cornucopiae, around CONCOR[D]IA 
P R, (S.2196, BMC 1, RIC 66, RSC 21). Light toning with 
blue highlights, good very fine and scarce. 

$500
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 63, lot 65.

3781*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Byzantium (or 
Philippi?) Mint, issue of A.D. 70, (3.20 g), obv. IMP CAESAR 
VESPAS AVG COS II TRP PP, laureate head to right, rev. 
PACI AVGVSTAE, Victory advancing to left holding wreath, 
lower left field a monogram of QU, (cf.S.2270, RIC 323, RSC 
278a). Traces of original mint bloom, irregular flan, nearly 
extremely fine and a rare type. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 66, lot 3564.

3782*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D.72-3, (3.52 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to 
right, around IMP CAES VESP A VG P M, rev. simpulum, 
sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT across, (S.2282, 
RIC 43, RSC 30). Uneven flan, very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3783*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issue of 
A.D. 75, (3.37 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, 
laureate head to right, rev. PON MAX TR P COS VI, Victory 
holding wreath and palm standing left on cista mystica on 
either side of which is a snake, (S.2254, RIC 92, RSC 369). 
Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine and very scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously The New York Sale, January 2001, lot 639.
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3784*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issue 
of A.D. 79, (3.40 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS 
AVG, laureate head to left, rev. TR POT X COS VIIII, statue 
of radiate male figure standing facing, holding spear and 
parazonium, on rostral column, (S.2311, RIC 1066, RSC 
560). Good extremely fine with mint bloom. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously the Lampard Collection.

part

3785*
Vespasian, AE issues of Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), Rome Mint, 
including, As, (11.52 g) rev. Aequitas standing to left, holding 
scales and sceptre, S C in field, (S.2356, BMC 600, RIC 482, 
C.13); another, Lyons Mint, (10.27 g), rev. Eagle standing 
facing on globe, head right, (cf.S.2362, RIC 1202); another, 
(11.36 g), rev. Spes standing left, holding flower and raising 
hem of skirt, (S.2361, RIC 894) (illustrated); another, (11.29 
g), rev. Victory standing right on prow of galley, (S.2366, 
RIC 732) (illustrated); dupondius, Lyons Mint, (12.25 g), rev. 
Pax standing left, sacrificing from patera over altar, (S.2349, 
RIC 1191) (illustrated). Toned, one with green oxidation, 
nearly fine - very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 
3201).

3786*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issue of 
A.D. 79, (3.54 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN 
AVG P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P VIIII IMP XV 
COS VII P P, Venus standing right her back turned towards 
spectator holding helmet and transverse spear and resting 
on column, (cf.S.2448, RIC 53, RSC 284). Attractively 
toned, light scratches in obverse field, nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Baldwins September 1997, lot 1692 (part).

3787*
Titus.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issue of A.D. 
79, (3.32 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P, 
laureate head to right, rev. TR P VIIII IMP XV COS VII P P, 
radiate figure on rostral column, (S.2509, RIC 46, RSC 289). 
Nearly extremely fine - extremely fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch, December 2004, lot 437.

3788*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), in honour of Vespasian, silver denarius, 
issue of A.D. 80, (3.23 g), obv. DIVVS AVGVSTVS 
VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. SC on circular 
shield supported by two capricorns back to back, globe 
below, (S.2569, RIC 63, RSC 497 [Vespasian], BMC 129 
[Titus]. Extremely fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch April 2003, lot 584.
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3789*
Titus and Deified Vespasian, (A.D.79-81), issue struck at 
Rome A.D.80-81, AE Sestertius, (26.55 g), obv. radiate 
statue of Vespasian seated right on ornate stool, holding long 
scepter in right hand and Victory, holding palm and wreath 
in extended left hand, set on ornate car drawn right by four 
elephants, [DIVO]/AVG/VESP in upper right field, S P Q R 
in exergue, rev. large SC across field, around IMP T CAES 
DIVI VES[P F AVG P M TR P P P COS VIII], (S.2572, RIC 
257 (Titus), C.205). Deeply toned, struck slightly off centre 
on reverse, fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4769).

part

3790*
Titus, as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issue of A.D. 74-79, (3.40 g), obv. T CAESAR IMP 
VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. Mars naked 
standing to left, holding trophy and spear, COS VI, (S.2439, 
RIC V196, BMC V222, RSC 66) (illustrated); Vespasian, 
(A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
74, (3.23 g), obv. head of Vespasian to right, rev. winged 
caduceus, (S.2299, RIC 75, RSC 362); Nero, (A.D. 54-68), 
silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome Mint, (2.91 g), obv. 
laureate head to right of Nero, rev. Salus seated to left on 
throne, holding patera, (cf.S.1945, RIC 52, BMC 90, RSC 
314). Poor - very fine. (3)

$150

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3791*
Julia Titi, daughter of Titus, (died A.D. 83), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued c.A.D. 81-2, (3.01 g), obv. draped bust 
of Julia Titi to right, with diadem on hair, obv. IVLIA 
AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F around, rev. Venus standing 
to right, leaning on column, holding helmet and sceptre, 
around VENVS AVGVST, (S.2612, RIC 56 (Titus), BMC 
141). Lightly toned, areas of smoothing, good very fine 
and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Artemide Aste, 11E, lot 312.

3792*
Julia Titi, daughter of Titus and mistress of Domitian, (died 
c.A.D. 90), bronze dupondius, issued 79-80, (10.06 g), 
Rome Mint, obv. IVLIA IMP T AVG F AVGVSTA, draped 
bust to right, hair in short queue, rev. VESTA in exergue, 
Vesta seated to left holding Palladium and sceptre, S C to 
sides,(S.2617, RIC 398, BMC 256, C.18). Dark brown tone, 
areas ofcorrosion, nearly very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Kunker, March 2018, lot 1111.

3793*
Julia Titi, daughter of Titus and mistress of Domitian, (died 
c.A.D. 90), bronze dupondius, issued 79-80, (12.27 g), Rome 
Mint, obv. IVLIA IMP T AVG F AVGVSTA, draped bust 
to right, hair in short queue, rev. VESTA in exergue, Vesta 
seated to left holding Palladium and sceptre, S C to sides, 
(S.2617, RIC 398, BMC 256, C.18). Dark brown tone, areas 
of corrosion, nearly very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG July 2007, #E60035.

3794*
Domitian, as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 77-78, (3.45 g), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR AVG 
F DOMITIA[NVS], rev. horseman helmeted to right, hand 
raised, COS V in exergue, (S.2638, RIC V242, RSC 49). 
Toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNGAuction 75, lot 138 (part).
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3795*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-
96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.37 g), 
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, rev. around PRINCEPS 
IVVENTVTIS, Salus standing to right, leaning on column 
and holding a snake which she feeds from a patera, (S.2642, 
RIC V243, RSC 384, BMC V265). Peripheral golden 
patination, very fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3796*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, issued as Caesar 
under Vespasian, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.21 g), 
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIA[NVS COS VI], rev. around PRINCEPS 
IVVENTVTIS, clasped hands holding legionary eagle resting 
on a prow, (S.2643, RIC 246, RSC 393). Lightly toned, good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus April 2004, lot 513.

3797*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 90, (2.93 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIIII, rev. 
around IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva standing to 
right holding shield and thunderbolt, (cf.S.2734, RIC 690, 
RSC 262, BMC 166). Attractively toned, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch April 2003, lot 613.

3798
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 86, 
(8.86 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around 
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XII CENS PERP P, 
rev. around FORTVNAE AVGVSTI, Fortuna standing to left 
holding rudder and cornucopiae, S C across field, (cf.S.2805, 
RIC 479, cf.C.131); another, issued 73-74 A.D., (7.29 g), 
rev. Pax standing left, (S.2655, RIC 696b); Trajan, (A.D. 
98-117), AE As, issued 103-111, Rome mint, (9.83 g), rev. 
Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.
S.3221 (dupondius), RIC 500, C.477). Toned, nearly fine 
- nearly very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

3799*
Domitia, wife of Domitian, (died A.D. 150), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 82-3 or later, (3.05 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Domitia, hair domed on top, DOMITIA 
AVGVSTA IMP DOMIT around, rev. Peacock to right, 
around CONCORDIA AVGVST, (S.2904, RIC 212, BMC 
61). Lightly toned with traces of mint bloom around portrait, 
flan crack, very fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Downies June 2006, lot 2136.

3800*
Domitia, wife of Domitian. (d. c.A.D. 138), silver tetradrachm 
(three denarii), or cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus or Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 82-3, (10.81 g), obv. draped bust of 
Domitia to right, around DOMITIA AVGVSTA, rev. VENVS 
[AVG], Venus standing to right, her back facing, holding 
sceptre and resting on column, (S.2903, RPC II 870, RIC 
230, RSC 19, BMC 256). Good fine/fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, Auction Sale 140, November 9, 2006 
(lot 207). Comes with Ponterio ticket and extensive description on a flip.

3801*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
97, (3.30 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
[IMP] NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around 
LIBERTAS PVBLICA, Libertas standing left, holding pileus 
and sceptre, (cf.S.3034, RIC 19, BMC 46, RSC 113). Toned, 
minor surface roughness, good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch November 2009, lot 1109 (part).
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3802*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
97, (25.40 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
[IMP NER]VA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around 
FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing to left holding corn 
ears and cornucopiae, S C across, (S.3045, RIC 83, Banti 
21, C.72). Brown patina, rough surfaces, weak in places, 
otherwise fine/nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 470, 17 June 2020, (lot 293); previously eSale 434, December 
12, 2016 (lot 316); coming from the Deyo Collection sold CNG eSale 286 
October 19, 2011 (lot 366).

3803*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 99, Rome 
Mint, (3.41 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around 
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Vesta, veiled 
seated to left, holding patera and torch, around PONT MAX 
TR POT COS II, (cf.S.3143, RIC 21, RSC 288). Extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 92, lot 119.

3804*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome 
Mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery on 
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVA 
TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Victory standing to left, holding 
wreath and palm, around P M TR P COS IIII P P, (cf.S.3145, 
RIC 60, RSC 242a). Toned, extremely fine with an attractive 
portrait. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus April 2004, lot 551.

3805*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome 
Mint, (3.18 g), obv. laureate head with aegis on far shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN 
AVG GERM, rev. Victory naked to hips standing to left, 
holding wreath and palm branch, around PM TR P COS 
IIII P P, (S.3129, RIC 58, RSC 240b). Toned, extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3806*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 103-112 Rome 
Mint, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with 
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC PM TR P, rev. trophy of Dacian arms facing, around 
COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3132, RIC 147, RSC 
98, BMC 358). Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 94, lot 154.

3807*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 104-107, Rome 
mint, (3.29 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, drapery 
on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC 
P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Mars standing facing, holding 
spear and shield, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (cf.
S.3158, RIC 163, BMC 159, RSC 378). Nearly extremely 
fine and scarce in this condition. 

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3808*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 105, Rome 
Mint, (3.56 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan, drapery 
on left shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P 
M TR P, rev. Pax standing to left, holding olive branch and 
cornucopiae and setting fire to pile of Dacian arms, around 
COS V PP S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, PAX below, (S.3142, 
RIC 102, RSC 196). Toned, collector's number penned on 
reverse field, good very fine and scarce. 

$160

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 99-12, lot 222.
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3809*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107, Rome 
Mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around 
IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Trajan in 
triumphal quadriga to right, holding two branches, around 
COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, (cf.S.3131, RIC 
141, RSC 95a, BMC p.78 note). Toned, very fine and very 
scarce. 

$220
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Antiquarius July 1990, the R V McNeice Collection.

3810*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107, Rome 
Mint, (3.52 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Trajan, 
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P 
P, rev. Genius standing to left holding patera and cornucopiae, 
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (cf.S.3160, RIC 181, 
RSC 395). Good very fine and scarce. 

$160
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG March 2003.

3811*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107-108, Rome 
Mint, (2.90 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with 
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC P M TR P, rev. Danube reclining left on rocks, cloak 
floating above, left arm resting on urn, right hand on ship's 
prow, DANVVIVS in exergue, around COS V P P SPQR 
OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3138, RIC 100, RSC 136a). Toned, 
very fine and very scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 116, lot 253. The Tony Hardy Collection.

3812*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome 
Mint, (3.40 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery 
on shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Dacian captive seated left 
mourning on a pile of arms including two curved swords, two 
spears and an shield, in exergue DAC CAP, around COS V 
P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (cf.S.3136, RIC 98, RSC 120, 
BMC 390). Toned, good extremely fine and scarce. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi December 1997, lot 265.

3813*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 111, Rome 
Mint, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with 
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC PM TR P, rev. Aeternitas standing facing with head 
of sun and moon in extended hands, around COS V P P 
SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3116, RIC 91, RSC 3, BMC 
373). Toned with golden highlights, good extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$350

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 66, lot 1427.

3814*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 112-117, 
(3.17 g), obv. draped bust of Trajan to right, around IMP 
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. 
around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Trajan's column, with 
two eagles at base of the column, (S.991 (old), RIC 292, RSC 
558). Good very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 63, lot 80.

3815*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 112-117, Rome 
Mint, (3.38 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. ALIM ITAL in exergue, 
Annona standing to front looking left, holding corn ears 
and cornucopiae, child before with roll, around S P Q R 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3117, RIC 243, RSC.9). Good very 
fine, scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 53, lot 2404.
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3816*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 112-117, Rome 
Mint, (3.46 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. ARAB AD[Q] in exergue, 
Arabia standing to front looking left, holding branch and 
canes, at feet a camel to left, around S P Q R OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI, (S.3118, RIC 245/6, RSC.26). Nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1121.

3817*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 113, Rome 
Mint, (3.55 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan, 
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS 
VI P P, rev. VIA TRAIANA in exergue, female figure (Via 
Traiana) reclining to left holding wheel and branch, around 
S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3173, RIC 266, RSC 648). 
Traces of mint bloom, extremely fine and scarce. 

$400
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear July 2003, lot 592.

3818*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 114-117, 
Rome Mint, (3.36 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed 
to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO 
OPTIMO AVG GER DAC, rev. Genius or Bonus Eventus 
standing to left, holding patera and corn ears, around P M 
TR P COS VI P P S P Q R, (cf.S.3149, RIC 347-9, C.277). 
Lightly toned, flan flaw on reverse field, good very fine. 

$160
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

3819*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), an issue in honour of his deceased 
father, silver denarius, issued 115, Rome Mint, (3.49 g), 
obv. laureate bust of Trajan, draped on far shoulder to 
right, around IMP TRAIANVS AVG GER DAC P M TR P 
COS VI P P, rev. Trajan senior seated left on curule chair, 
holding patera and sceptre, around DIVVS PATER TRAIAN, 
(S.3323, RIC 252, RSC 140, BMC 500). Toned, good very 
fine and very scarce. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear MBS 17, lot 298.

3820*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 116, Rome 
Mint, (3.39 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of 
Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIM AVG 
GER DAC, rev. Virtus standing right holding spear and 
Parazonium, around PARTHICO PM TRP COS VI P P S P 
Q R, (cf.S.3148, RIC 334, RSC 193). Toned, good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus April 2004, lot 566.

3821*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome 
Mint, (3.42 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Trajan, 
around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GERM 
DAC, rev. radiate and draped bust of Sol to right, around 
PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R, (S.3140, RIC 
326, RSC 188). Lightly toned, good very fine and very 
scarce. 

$220

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear December 2009, lot 306. The A Lynn 
Collection.

3822*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 116, 
(23.92 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Trajan to right, around 
IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P 
M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Fortuna seated to left holding 
rudder and cornucopiae, around SENATVS POPVLVSQVE 
ROMANVS, FORT RED over S C in exergue, (S.3193, RIC 
652, C.158, BMC 1026). Attractive green and red patina, 
minor surface pitting, nearly extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$800

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman & Sear, Electronic Sale, February 2011.
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3823*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), copper as, issued 105, Rome Mint, 
(11.01 g), obv. laureate draped bust with drapery on far 
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE 
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. 
legionary eagle between two standards, around S P Q R 
OPTIMO PRINCIPI, (S.3238, RIC 588, C.579, BMC 946A). 
Dark patination, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$400

3824*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE quadrans, issued 107, Rome Mint, 
(2.95 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around IMP 
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG, rev. She wolf standing to 
left, S C in exergue, (S.3246, RIC 694, C.340). Deep green 
patina, very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Romanorum 12-09, lot 4. Rauch 9-08, lot 1359 (part).

3825*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 134-8, (2.84 g), obv. bare head of Hadrian to right, 
around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. Hadrian veiled 
standing to left, sacrificing with patera over tripod, around 
VOTA PVBLICA, (S.3550, RIC II.3: 2325-2330, RSC 1481, 
BMC 780). Chip out of edge, good very fine. 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 123 (lot 3374).

3826*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius, Rome mint, 
issued 137-8, (13.27 g), obv. laureate draped head to right 
of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. 
around FORTVNA AVG, Fortuna-Concordia standing left 
holding patera & cornucopiae, S C across, (cf.S.3599, RIC 
2414 possibly his coin illustrated Pl.179, [old 811], BMC 
1514). Dark brown bronze patina, nearly extremely fine 
and very rare. 

$400

part

3827*
Hadrian, various issues as Asses of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-
138), including Rome mint, issued A.D.122-125, (11.58 
g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, around IMP 
CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. Pax standing 
left, holding branch and cornucopiae, around P M TR P COS 
III, (S.688, RIC 616a) (illustrated); others (2) (illustrated), 
and unillustrated (5) all with of various reverses. Toning, fair 
- very fine, an interesting range of reverses. (8)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 123 (lot 
3508).

3828*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued 159-60, (3.04 g), obv. around ANTONINVS 
AVG PIVS P P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. around 
[PROVI]DENTIAE DEORVM, winged thunderbolt, (S.4103, 
RIC 80a, RSC 681). Deeply toned, very fine, scarce. 

$100

3829
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), with Marcus Aurelius 
Caesar, silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 141, (3.35 g), obv. 
around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, bare 
head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev. AVRELIVS CAESAR 
AVG PII F COS, bare head of Marcus Aurelius to right, (cf.
S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 21 (but cuirassed), BMC -). Light 
grey patination, an unlisted variant, good very fine and 
very rare. 

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3830*
Marcus Aurelius (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome 
mint, issued 176-177, (27.78 g), obv. M ANTONINVS 
AVG GERM SARM TR P XXXI, laureate head to right, 
rev. LIBERALITAS AVG VII IMP VIII COS III P P around, 
SC across field, Liberalitas standing left with abacus and 
cornucopiae, (cf,S.4989, RIC 1205, C.422). Attractive even 
brown patination, choice good very fine/very fine with minor 
flan crack, rare. 

$1,500

Ex Roma Numismatica with their written and printed ticket, previously from 
the Stack's Sale of the Frederick S. Knobloch Collection of Roman Imperial 
Coins; May 1-2, 1980 (lot 752, $320US where it is illustrated). Lot also 
includes the Stack's New York Sale ticket.

3831*
Marcus Aurelius, (161-180) AE As, issued in 175, 24mm, 
(10.85 g). obv. M ANTONINVS - AVG TR P XXIX around, 
laureate bust to right, rev. [AN]NONA AVG IMP VII COS 
III around, modius containing poppy and four corn-ears, 
S C across fields. (S.5056, RIC 1122. C. 4, BMC 1493). 
Attractive brown, very Fine/ nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex CNG eAuction 469, 3 June 2020 (lot 690 part). Lot includes collector 
ticket.

3832*
Faustina II (wife of M. Aurelius), (161-175), AE As/
dupondius, Rome mint, (11.23 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. FECVND AVGVSTAE, 
Fecunditas standing to left, with four children, S-C across 
fields, (S.5294, RIC III 1636 (Aurelius), C.101; BMCRE 977 
(Aurelius). Brown patination, very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex CNG eAuction 469, 3 June 2020 (lot 690 part). Lot includes collector 
ticket.

3833*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE sestertius, issued 161, 
Rome mint, (21.89 g), obv. IMP CAES L AVREL VERVS 
AVG around, bare headed cuirassed bust to right, rev. Lucius 
Verus and Marcus Aurelius standing with clasped hands, 
around CONCORD AVGVSTOR T P II, S C across field, 
COS II in exergue, (cf.S.5367, RIC 1287, C.30). Brown 
patina, flan crack, good fine - nearly very fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Auction Sale 121 (lot 4788).

3834*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), AE sestertius, 29mm, (24.32 
g), obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head of Divus Lucius Verus 
right, rev. CONSECRATIO, four-tiered funeral pyre, 
decorated with garlands and surmounted with facing 
quadriga, (S. 5208, RIC III (Marcus Aurelius) 1266, MIR 
18, 27-6/10 (Aurelius), Banti 74). Even brown patination, 
with minor hoard adhesions on the obverse, otherwise very 
fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130 (lot 4512).

3835*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 182 A.D. (2.76 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMMODVS AN TONINVS AVG, rev. 
around TR P VII IMP IIII COS III P P, Roma in military dress 
to left holding Victory and spear, (S.5714, RIC 43, RSC 833, 
BMC 93). Good very fine/very fine. 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130 (lot 4515).
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3836*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 184, (3.43 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMMODVS ANTON AVG PIVS, 
rev. around P M TR P VIIII IMP VI COS IIII P P, Aequitas 
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, globe at 
feet, (S.5669, RIC 73, RSC 446). Toned, extremely fine/good 
very fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 130 (lot 4516).

3837*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, (26.22 g), issued 
180, obv. M COMMODVS ANTONINVS [AVG], laureate 
head of Commodus to right, rev. around [TR P V IMP IIII 
COS II P P], S C across flan, in exergue LIBERALITAS AVG, 
Commodus standing left on platform with two attendants 
dispensing largess to citizen mounting steps, (S.5765, BMC 
377-380, C.305, RIC 300). Brown patina, uneven flan, fine 
and very rare. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4790).

3838*
Caracalla, (198-217 A.D.), silver denarius (3.23 g), struck 
in 216, obv. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, laureate 
head to right, rev. P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P, radiate 
lion walking left, carrying thunderbolt in mouth, (S.6844, 
RIC VI 283c; BMCRE 178; Hill 1550; RSC 367). Toned, 
extremely fine, and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from Roma Numismatica with 
their tickets. 

The radiate lion symbolizes the Emesan solar diety and religion to which the 
imperial family had ties through Julia Domna. It would attain much greater 
significance in Roman society under the rule of Elagabalus.

3839*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE sestertius, issued 210-213, 
Rome Mint, (20.47 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed 
to right of Caracalla, around M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG GERM, rev. Aesculapius standing facing head to left, 
holding snake-entwined staff, Telesphorus at his feet to left, 
globe to right, around P M TR P XVIII IMP III, COS IIII P 
P, S C across field, (S.6933, RIC 538a, C.329). Attractive 
brown/green patina, very fine and very scarce. 

$400

3840*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (202-212? A.D.) silver denarius, 
issued 202-205 A.D, Rome Mint, (3.29g), obv. draped bust 
right, PLAVILLIA AVG around, rev. VENVS VICTRIX 
around, Venus standing to left holding apple and palm, shield 
at side, before cupid holding helmet (S.7074, RIC 369, BMC 
429, C.25). Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3841*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), silver denarius (3.35 g), Laodicea mint, 
issued 200 - 202, obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES PONT, 
bare-headed draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. VICT 
AE T ERN around, Victory hovering to left holding open 
wreath with both hands over shield set on base, (S.7205, RIC 
101, BMC 723, RSC 206). Toned, well centred, otherwise 
extremely fine a delightful coin. 

$250

Ex Triton VI, January 14-15, 2003, previously coming from the Marc 
Melcher Collection and bought in the New York Sale III, 7 December 
2000, (lot 719).
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3842*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (25.53 
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. Macrinus cuirassed bust to right, 
around IMP CAES M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. 
Salus seated left, feeding snake from altar, holding , sceptre, 
around SALVS PVBLICA, S C in exergue, (S.7398, RIC 125, 
C.120, BMC 97). Nearly very fine/very fine and very rare. 

$800

3843*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (4.82 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS AVG, rev. 
around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides seated to left, holding 
eagle and standard, another standard before her, (S.7487, 
BMC 106, RIC 67, RSC 28). Nearly extremely fine/good 
very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 123 (lot 3424), previously from Dr V.J.A.Flynn 
Collection and that from Noble Numismatics retail with their tickets.

3844*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 219-220, (5.09 g), obv. radiate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around FIDES MILITVM, Fides Militum standing 
facing, holding vexillum and standard, (S.7488, BMC 128, 
RIC 72, RSC 39a). Extremely fine and rare. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 218, September 9, 2009 (lot 453) with CNG ticket.

3845*
Elagabalus, (218-222), silver denarius, 20 mm, (2.12 g), 
Antioch mint, issued 218-219, obv. ANTONINVS PIVS FEL 
AVG laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus to 
right, seen from behind, rev. FELICITAS / TEMP Galley to 
right over waves, with steerman, seven rowers and vexillum 
amidships; at stern, acrostolium, at prow, mast slanted 
forward, (S.7510, BMC 277, RSC 27a. RIC 188). Lightly 
patinated (slightly porous), nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$500
Ex CNG private purchase with ticket c.2000.

3846*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221, (3.42 g), obv. laureate draped bust of 
Elagabalus to right wearing horn on head, around IMP 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. around P M TR P IIII COS 
IIII P P, Elagabalus sacrificing to left over altar with a patera, 
holding branch in left hand, star in left field, (S.7536, RIC 
46, RSC 196, BMC 256). Mint bloom on obverse extremely 
fine, weak on reverse legend, extremely rare. 

$300

The reverse could be the coin that Cohen refers to as COS IIII on the reverse 
as noted in Seaby Roman Coins as in error. This coin clearly has a COS IIII 
reverse as part of the ethnic.

3847*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221, (2.68g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around P M TR P IIII COS III P P, Victory hovering left, 
between two shields, holding garland in each hand, open 
skirt, small shields each side of the skirt, (S.7535, RIC 45, 
RSC 195a). Brilliant and delightful and well centred, good 
extremely fine, very scarce. 

$250

3848*
Aquilia Severa, Augusta (wife of Elagabalus), issued (AD 
220-221 & 221-222), silver denarius (3.60 g), Rome mint. 
obv. Draped bust right of Aquilia Severa, around IVLIA 
AQVILIA SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia standing left, 
sacrificing from patera over altar to left and holding double 
cornucopia; star to right, around CONCORDIA, (S.7679, 
RIC IV 226 (Elagabalus), RSC 2, BMC 184). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,200
Ex CNG eSale 202, January 14, 2009 (lot 397) with CNG ticket where it 
realised $726 US hammer, from the White Mountain Collection.
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3849*
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE sestertius, Rome 
mint, issued in 232, (21.75 g), obv. laureate head of Severus 
Alexander to right with slight drapery on left shoulder, 
around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. around 
PROVIDENTIA AVG, S C across field, Providentia standing 
head to left, holding cornucopiae and two corn ears over 
modius, (S.8014, RIC 642, C.503). Dark brown/green 
patina, about extremely fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex John Dean Collection and Cornelius C. Vermeule III, whose collection 
was sold in Triton III (loy 1719 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum 
of Fine Arts, with his ticket.

3850
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued 244, (4.25 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian III 
to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 
around FELICITAS TEMP, (S.8607, RIC 140, C.71). Very 
fine. 

$60
Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

3851*
Gordian III, (238-244 A.D.), AE dupondius, (8.17 g), Rome 
Mint, 4th officina, special emission, issued early 239, obv. 
radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Liberalitas 
standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia, (S.8757, 
RIC 270b). Even light green patina, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

3852*
Gordian III, (238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(3.49 g), obv. radiate bust right, IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 
FEL AVG, rev. SECVRITAS PERPETVA around, Securitas 
standing left, holding sceptre and leaning on column, 
(S.8661, RIC 3, RSC 336) (illustrated); Trajan Decius, (249-
251 A.D.), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, (2.97 g), obv. 
radiate draped bust to right, rev. Dacia standing left with 
staff, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16); another, 
(3.58 g), rev. emperor on horseback left with raised hand 
and sceptre, ADVENTVS AVG, (S.9365, RIC 1b, RSC 6). 
Toning, good fine - very fine. (3)

$120

With collector's tickets.

3853*
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), AE As, issued 251-2, 
Rome mint, (9.23 g), obv. laureate bust of Trebonianus 
Gallus to right, around most of legend IMP CAE C VIB 
TREB GALLVS AVG, rev. Pietas standing to left, raising both 
hands, [PI]ETAS AVGG, around, S C across field, (S.9692, 
RIC 116c, C.87). Rough surface, otherwise very fine, rare. 

$100

3854*
Gallienus, (253-268), silver antoninianus, 21 mm, (3.48 
g), Cologne mint, issued 257-258, obv. GALLIENVS P F 
AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust of Gallienus to right, rev. 
GERMANICVS MAX V around, trophy between two seated 
and bound captives, (S.10224, RSC 308. MIR 872l. RIC 18 
('Lugdunum'). Attractive grey patination, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$100

3855*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), AE double sestertius, Cologne 
mint, issued 261, 30mm, (18.87 g), obv. radiate draped and 
cuirassed bust of Postumus to right, around IMP C M CASS 
LAT POSTVMVS P F AVG, rev. Postumus in military attire 
standing to left, holding globe resting on spear, P M TR P 
COS II P P around, S Cacross, (S.11052, RIC 106, C.246, 
Bastian 63). Weak on parts of the legend, brown patination, 
large flan, otherwise very fine and rare, comes with collectors 
ticket description. 

$200
Ex Antiquarius, private purchase 21 November 1981.

3856*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(3.67 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right, around IMP 
C AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. ORIENS AVG around, P 
in exergue, Sol standing left, raising hand and holding 
globe, seated captives flanking below, (S.11572, RIC 61P). 
Extremely fine with good silvering. 

$50
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3857
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon denarius, Serdica mint, 
(2.65 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust of Aurelian 
to right, around IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. around 
VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing to left, captive at feet, 
in exergue S, (S.11643, RIC 73, C.255); Vabalathus and 
Aurelian, (A.D. 271-2), billon antoninianus, Antioch mint, 
(2.81 grams), obv. VABALATHVS V C R IM D R around, 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of Vabalathus, rev. 
IMP C AVRELIANVS AVG around, radiate and cuirassed 
bust to right of Aurelian, B below, (S.11718, RIC 381, C.1). 
Nearly very fine and rare. (2)

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3897).

3858*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Serdica mint, 
(3.63 g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP 
C M ANN FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around PRO VIDEN 
D EOR, Providentia standing right holding two standards 
facing Sol raising hand and holding a globe, star between, 
D in exergue, (S.11869, cf.RIC 112 [not in RIC]). Lightly 
patinated, extremely fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex M.R.Roberts with their priced ticket ($495).

3859*
Maximian, as Augustus, first reign (A.D. 286-305), AE follis, 
Trier Mint, issued A.D. 303-5, (10.13 g), obv. laureate bust 
cuirassed to right of Maximian, around IMP MAXIMIANVS 
AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in 
exergue PTR, S - P in field, (S.13242, RIC 582b, C.189). As 
struck, good extremely fine, with about complete original 
silvering. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd with their priced ticket 85 pounds.

3860*
Severus II as Caesar, (A.D. 306-307), AE folles, Ticinum 
Mint, issued A.D. 306, (9.16 g), obv. laureate head of Severus 
II to right, around IMP C SEVERVS P F AVG, rev. around 
FIDES MILITVM, Fides seated to left on throne holding 
standards, ST in exergue, (S.14664, RIC 73). Some silvering, 
nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 109 (lot 3915) and the D.J.Foster Collection and also from Sale 48 
(lot 3211).

3861*
Crispus, (Caesar A.D. 317-326), AE follis, Trier Mint, (3.71 
g), 2nd officina, issued 317-8, obv. laureate cuirassed bust 
to right of Crispus, F L IVL CRISPVS NOB CAES around, 
rev. Emperor to right holding spear and globe, around 
PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, in exergue, T F either side, BTR 
in exergue, (S.16692, RIC 142). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$100

part

3862*
Constantine II, (A.D. 337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar, 
Trier Mint, struck 321, (3.72 g), obv. laureate, mantled 
bust left holding Victory on globe and mappa, around 
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. globe on altar inscribed 
VOT/IS/XX in three lines around BEATA TRANQLLITAS, 
STR in exergue, (cf.S.17149, RIC 312 S) (illustrated); others, 
various reverses. Good fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3863*
Constantine II, as Caesar, (316-337 A.D.), AE follis, (1.79 
g), Cyzicus Mint, issues 326, obv. laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust of Constantine II to left, rev. CONSTAN / 
TINVS / CAESAR / SMKE in four lines, above, star., (S.-, 
RIC 32, Mazzini pl. XXXVI, 83). Evenly toned, good very 
fine and attractive. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3864*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, Nicomedia Mint, (7.88 
g), issued 361-363, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P 
F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right of Julian II, rev. bull 
standing to right, two stars above, around SECVRITAS 
REIPVB, eagle before, in exergue NIKG with branch either 
side, (S.4073, RIC 121). Deep patina, otherwise good fine 
and rare. 

$100

part

3865*
Ancient Roman silver and AE issues, including, Gargilius, 
Ogulnius and Vergilius, (c.86 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (4.01 g), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) with large 
head to right, with oak wreath, thunderbolt below, rev. 
Jupiter in quadriga to right, (S.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723, 
B.i, 226) (illustrated); Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), Cologne 
Mint, issued 265-268, antoninianus, (3.75 g), rev. Postumus 
standing to right, (S.10983, RIC 325, RSC 83); Agrippa, 
(died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula (A.D. 
37-41), AE as, (10.15 g), obv. head to left wearing rostral 
crown, rev. Neptune standing to left, (S.1812, RIC 58 
(Caligula), C.3); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 81, (10.86 g), rev. Minerva, (RIC 88). Nearly 
fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

part

3866*
Ancient Roman denarii, including, Septimius Severus, (A.D. 
193-211), issued 200, Rome Mint, (2.37 g), obv. laureate 
head to right of Septimius Severus, rev. Victory hovering 
to left, (S.6333, RIC 150, RSC 454); Severus Alexander, 
(A.D.222-235), issued 231, Rome Mint, (2.41 g), obv. 
laureate head to right, rev. Fides seated left, (S.7863, RIC 
193, RSC 51); another, (2.72 g), Mars advancing to right, 
holding trophy and spear, (cf.S.7898, RIC 61) (illustrated). 
Toning, nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$150

part

3867*
Ancient Roman silver and Ae issues, including, Julia 
Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 224, (2.76 g), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MA MAEA 
AVG, rev. FELICITAS PVBLICA around, Felicity standing 
facing head to left, with legs crossed and leaning left elbow 
on column, holding caduceus, (S.8209, RIC 335, BMC 483-
485, RSC 17) (illustrated); Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), 
silver antoninianus, issued 242, Antioch Mint, (3.99 g), 
obv. radiate bust right, rev. Gordian walking to right with 
spear and globe, (S.8659, RIC 216, RSC 319); Gallienus, 
(A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, issued in sole reign 
268, Antioch Mint?, (3.56 g), obv. radiate bust right, 
rev. Hercules standing right, (S.10098, RIC 672); Severus 
Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 233, Rome 
Mint, (17.41 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right, rev. Sol 
advancing to left, holding whip and raising right hand, S C 
across, (S.8003, RIC 535). Toning, nearly very fine - very 
fine, scarce. (4)

$250

part

3868*
Ancient Roman AE issues, including, Gallienus, (253-268 
A.D.), antoninianus, (3.74 g), Rome Mint, issued 267-268, 
obv. GALLIENVS AVG around, radiate head right, rev. 
LIBERO P CONS AVG around, Tigress walking left, B in 
exergue, (S.10281, C 586, RIC 230) (illustrated); others of 
Gallienus, Salonina, Divus Carus, Victorinus, Urbs Roma, 
Quintilian, Claudius II. Toning, nearly fine - good very fine 
or better, some scarce types. (14)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

3869*
Roman AE folles, including, Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305, 
first reign), AE folles, Cyzicus Mint, issued A.D. 293-296, 
(10.70 g), obv. laureate head of Maximianus to right, around 
IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO 
POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing facing head to left, 
holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue KE, (S.13269, 
RIC 10b) (illustrated); others of Maximianus (3); others 
including Galeria Valeria, second wife of Galerius, (A.D. 
305-311); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305); Severus II, (A.D. 
306-307) (2). Good fine - very fine. (8)

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

3870*
Ancient Roman AE issues, 1st - 3rd century A.D., including, 
Maximinus as Caesar, AE Follis, (305-305 A.D.), obv. GAL 
VAL MAXIMINVS NOB CAES, laureate head right, rev. 
CONCORD IMPERII, Concordia standing facing, head 
left, leaning on sceptre and holding fold of drapery, S-A 
over P across fields, in exergue ALE, (S.14713, RIC VI 
Alexandria 52 corr); others, various reverses. Poor - good 
very fine. (16)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

3871*
Ancient Roman AE folles issues, including, Maximinus II, 
(A.D. 309-313), as Augustus, Alexandria Mint, issued 312, 
(4.78 g), obv. laureate head right, around IMP C GAL VAL 
MAXIMINVS PF AVG, rev. GENIO AVGUSTI, Genius 
standing left, holding bust of Serapis and cornucopia, X B in 
field, ALE in exergue, (S.14841, cf.RIC 149b) (illustrated); 
another similar; others including Diocletian, Maximinus, 
Carus, Constantinus, Gallienus, Licinius, Gratian, Arcadius, 
Honorius. Fine - extremely fine. (42)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3872
Ancient Roman AE, including, Constantine I, (A.D. 307-
337), follis, issued 328-329, Nicomedia mint, (2.90 g), rev. 
camp gate (cf. S.3878, RIC 153); Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), 
Antioch mint, follis, rev. Jupiter holding Victory, (RIC 27 
and 29); Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), follis (3.33 g); 
Theodosius (A.D. 37-395), follis , Antioch mint, rev. emperor 
standing right with foot on captive (cf.RIC IX Antioch 63d). 
Very good - very fine. (4)

$100

3873
Ancient Roman AE issues, including Constantine I, 
Constantine II, Valerian, Licinius I, Valentinian III, Procopius, 
Arcadius. Toning fine - very fine. (10)

$100

In collector's packets.

3874
Ancient Roman AE issues, late 2nd - 3rd century A.D., AE 
minors, various reverses. Fine - very fine. (38)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3875
Ancient coins, AE minors, mostly later Roman Imperial in 
lower grades, includes a few Byzantine and Eastern Christian 
varieties and a sand cast imitation Greek tetradrachm. Poor 
- very fine. (66)

$100

BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE 

3876*
Nicephorus Basilacius Usurper, (A.D. 1078), follis, (25mm, 
6.61 g), Thessalonica Mint, (S.1890). Very fine and rare. 

$150

END OF SALE  

    


